

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

TCR SPORTS BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,

Petitioner,

-against-

WN PARTNER, LLC; NINE SPORTS HOLDING, LLC;
WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC;
THE OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL; and
THE COMMISSIONER OF MAJOR LEAGUE
BASEBALL,

Respondents,

-and-

THE BALTIMORE ORIOLES BASEBALL CLUB and
BALTIMORE ORIOLES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, in its
capacity as managing partner of TCR SPORTS
BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,

Nominal Respondents.

Index No. 652044/2014
(IAS Part 41)

**PETITIONER'S CORRECTED REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY**

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 408-5100

Attorneys for Petitioner

Thomas J. Hall
Pamela J. Marple*
Rachel W. Thorn
Benjamin D. Bleiberg
Caroline Pignatelli

Of Counsel

**pro hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISCOVERY IS RELEVANT, MATERIAL AND NECESSARY TO MASN’S CLAIMS FOR VACATUR	3
A. Material and Necessary Evidence is Discoverable in a Special Proceeding	3
B. MASN’s Requests Are Material and Necessary to MASN’s Claims	4
C. The Need for Discovery Is Underscored By MLB’s Constantly Mutating Descriptions of its Role in the RSDC Arbitration	5
II. MASN’S DOCUMENT REQUESTS DO NOT TARGET THE ARBITRATORS’ DECISIONAL PROCESS	9
A. Courts Regularly Permit Discovery that is Relevant to Claims of Arbitral Bias, Misconduct and Undue Influence	9
B. MASN’s Document Requests Seek Discovery Concerning MLB’s Influence and Control, Not the Arbitrator’s Deliberations	10
III. MLB’S BLANKET ASSERTION OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS UNSUPPORTED AND PROVES THE RSDC WAS NOT INDEPENDENT	12
IV. MLB HAS OPENED THE DOOR TO DISCOVERY	14
V. MASN’S REQUESTS ARE CAREFULLY TAILORED AND WILL NOT PREJUDICE MLB OR FURTHER DELAY THESE PROCEEDINGS	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ'g Co.,
21 N.Y.2d 403, 235 N.E.2d 430, 288 N.Y.S.2d 449 (1968)..... 3-4

Belanger v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
111 Misc. 2d 481, 444 N.Y.S.2d 406 (Albany Co. 1981)8

Davis v. Esikoff,
105 Misc. 2d 955, 430 N.Y.S.2d 208 (N.Y. Co. 1980)9, 10

Frere v. Orthofix, Inc.,
99 CIV 4049 (RMB), 2000 WL 1789641 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2000).....9, 10, 12

Gisors v. Dep't of Educ.,
No. 116808-08, 2010 WL 2642691 (N.Y. Co. June 22, 2010).....3

Hoelt v. MVL Group, Inc.,
343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003).....9

Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips,
173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)8

N.Y. Univ. v. Farkas,
121 Misc. 2d 643, 468 N.Y.S.2d 808 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1983).....15

Nat'l Hockey League Players' Ass'n v. Bettman,
93 CIV. 5769 (KMW), 1994 WL 38130 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1994) *passim*

People v. Suazo,
120 A.D.3d 1270, 992 N.Y.S.2d 138 (2d Dep't 2014).....6

Sanko S.S. Co., Ltd. v. Cook Industries, Inc.,
495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973).....9

Saratoga Prop. Devs., LLC v. Assessor of City of Saratoga Springs,
62 A.D.3d 1107, 879 N.Y.S.2d 234 (3d Dep't 2009).....4

Spectrum Sys. Int'l Corp. v. Chemical Bank,
78 N.Y.2d 371, 581 N.E.2d 1055, 575 N.Y.S.2d 809 (1991).....13

T. McGann Plumbing, Inc. v. Chicago Journey Plumbers' Local 130,
522 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2007)11

Wendy’s Rests., LLC v. Assessor, Town of Henrietta,
74 A.D.3d 1916, 903 N.Y.S.2d 849 (4th Dep’t 2010).....3

Statutes and Rules

CPLR § 408.....1, 3
CPLR § 3102(c)3
CPLR § 3122.....13
CPLR § 7511.....8
Rule of the Commercial Div. 11-a.....13
Rule of the Commercial Div. 11-b.....13

Treatises

5 NY Jur. 2d, Arbitration and Award § 115 (2010).....3
